

## **RESOLUTION NO. 16-11**

## A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING AND THANKING THE MEMBERS OF THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN UPDATE STEERING COMMITTEE FOR THEIR SERVICE TO THE HUDSON COMMUNITY.

**WHEREAS**, on June 4, 2014, City Council passed Resolution No. 14-77, creating a Steering Committee comprised of fifteen members to update the City's Comprehensive Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, the Steering Committee met for more than a year and on August 18, 2015, presented to Council their recommendation for long-term community priorities and development standards regarding land use, infrastructure, transportation, parks and recreation, and community services and facilities, contained in an updated Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Steering Committee also worked collaboratively and in conjunction with the Downtown Redevelopment and Improvement Phase II Committee on those portions of the Comprehensive Plan review which relate to the development and planning of Phase II of the Downtown Development; and

WHEREAS, on January 19, 2016, Council adopted the 2015 Comprehensive Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, it is the desire of the Mayor and Council to recognize the members of the Comprehensive Plan Update Steering Committee for their hard work and dedication.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, Be It Resolved that the Council of the City of Hudson, Ohio, on behalf of itself and the citizens of Hudson, honors and thanks the following Comprehensive Plan Update Steering Committee members: Mr. Greg Anglewicz, Mr. George Bigham, Ms. Merry Lee Carr, Mr. Michael Coburn, Mr. Ed Devlin, Mr. Bob Drew, Mr. David Drummond, Ms. Jan Gusich, Ms. Rhonda Kadish, Mrs. Carolyn Konefal, Mr. Dave Lehman, Dr. Scott Schmitt, Mr. Don Tharp, Mr. Allen Wass, and Mr. Dave Zuro.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this Resolution be presented to each member of the Comprehensive Plan Update Steering Committee.

Adopted this  $2^{nd}$  day of February, 2016.

David A. Basil, Mayor	Hamilton DeSaussure, Jr.
Dennis N. Hanink	Alex D. Kelemen
Keith W. Smith	Casey M. Weinstein
J. Daniel Williams	William D. Wooldredge